
 OSTDS VARIANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
 Thursday, September 2, 2021 

14265 Marion A Plus Homes, Inc., Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.24 ac, 85 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-2  STI-1  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include either an in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter (INRB), an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit, 
 or a nitrogen-reducing performance-based treatment system designed to meet a 50% reduction in nitrogen before discharge to the drainfield. 
 *IMPORTANT NOTE: An in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter may not be able to be installed due to site restrictions. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14468 Marion Jen Homes, LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14469 Marion Jen Homes, LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14470 Marion Worldwide Alliance, LLC,  Silva-Rice, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.32 ac, X ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 



14471 Marion FL Pro Builders LLC, Applicant Marion Pumpers Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.45 acre requested, 0.5 acre required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14472 Marion FL Pro Builders LLC, Applicant Marion Pumpers Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.45 acre requested, 0.5 acre required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14473 Marion MSN Development LLC, Applicant Mullins, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-2  CHD-Y  DEP-1  STI-N  HBI-N  REI-N  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include either an in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter (INRB), an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit, 
 or a nitrogen-reducing performance-based treatment system designed to meet a 50% reduction in nitrogen before discharge to the drainfield. 
 *IMPORTANT NOTE: An in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter may not be able to be installed due to site restrictions. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14474 Marion MSN Development LLC, Applicant Mullins, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.25 ac, 86 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-2  CHD-Y  DEP-1  STI-N  HBI-N  REI-N  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include either an in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter (INRB), an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit, 
 or a nitrogen-reducing performance-based treatment system designed to meet a 50% reduction in nitrogen before discharge to the drainfield. 
 *IMPORTANT NOTE: An in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter may not be able to be installed due to site restrictions. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 



14475 Marion Discovery Homes, Applicant Repko, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.24 ac, 85 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-2  CHD-Y  DEP-1  STI-N  HBI-N  REI-N  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include either an in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter (INRB), an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit, 
 or a nitrogen-reducing performance-based treatment system designed to meet a 50% reduction in nitrogen before discharge to the drainfield. 
 *IMPORTANT NOTE: An in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter may not be able to be installed due to site restrictions. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14476 Marion Aldana Contracting, LLC,  
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.25 ac, X ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14477 Marion CEO Capital LLC, Applicant Mullins, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.24 ac, 85 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14478 Polk Dominican Sisters Enterprises  John C Cascio Septic Service,  
 LLC, Applicant Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(g)2.b., FS - Estimated sewage flow exceeds 1500 gpd/acre (300 gpd requested, 285 gpd required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: A  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-2  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: A 
 Approved 



14479 Duval American Classic Homes,  BGRP Engineering Group,  
 Applicant Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(g)2., FS - Setback to surface water body (21 ft requested, 50 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: D  (SHO-1  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-Y  REI-N  ENG-2) Health Officer: D 
 Failure to satify the department that: 
 At 21 feet, your proposed onsite sewage treatment and disposal system is too close to a surface water body. 
 You do not have enough unobstructed area meeting setback requirements. 
 Each of the above facts and conclusions, standing alone, is sufficient grounds for denial of your variance request. Each of the above facts and conclusions, 
 standing alone, is likely to adversely affect the health of the applicant and the public and likely to significantly degrade the surface water or groundwater. 
14480 Duval American Classic Homes,  BGRP Engineering Group,  
 Applicant Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(g)2., FS - Setback to surface water body (19 ft requested, 50 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: D  (SHO-1  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-Y  REI-N  ENG-2) Health Officer: D 
 Failure to satify the department that: 
 At 19 feet, your proposed onsite sewage treatment and disposal system is too close to a surface water body. 
 You do not have enough unobstructed area meeting setback requirements. 
 Each of the above facts and conclusions, standing alone, is sufficient grounds for denial of your variance request. Each of the above facts and conclusions, 
 standing alone, is likely to adversely affect the health of the applicant and the public and likely to significantly degrade the surface water or groundwater. 
14481 Volusia Freedom Construction USA LLC,  John C Cascio Septic Service  
 Applicant Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS - Setback to private potable well (60 ft requested, 75 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(a), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS 
 64E-6.005(2), FAC - Setback to property line (2 ft requested, 5 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-2  STI-1  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit. 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall be set back from the applicants private drinking water well by the maximum distance attainable but not less than 60 feet when installed. 



14482 Lee MacClugage, Applicant Cay Homes Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.24 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-1  HBI-2  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14483 Lee Dastani Homes Corp., Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.25 ac, 90 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-2  STI-1  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include either an in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter (INRB), an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit, 
 or a nitrogen-reducing performance-based treatment system designed to meet a 50% reduction in nitrogen before discharge to the drainfield. 
 *IMPORTANT NOTE: An INRB may not be able to be installed due to site restrictions. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14484 Lee Damio Enterprise LLC, Applicant DASA Homes, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.24 ac, X ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-1  HBI-2  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit with drip irrigation. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14485 Lee LeeCorp Homes, Inc., Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-1  STI-Y  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-2) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include either an in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter (INRB), an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit, 
 or a nitrogen-reducing performance-based treatment system designed to meet a 50% reduction in nitrogen before discharge to the drainfield. 
 *IMPORTANT NOTE: An INRB may not be able to be installed due to site restrictions. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 



14486 Lee William Ramsey Development  BCSA Properties LLC, Agent Rejected (up) 
 LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.34 ac, X ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS - Setback to private potable well (65 ft requested, 75 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(a), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS 
 381.0065(4)(e)3., FS - Setback to a public well producing <=2000 gpd (68/76 ft requested, 100 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(b), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)3., FS 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: D  (SHO-1  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-N  HBI-N  REI-N  ENG-2) Health Officer: T 
 Tabled and asked to provide the following information 
 Instead of denying your request, I wanted to afford you the opportunity to consider alternative onsite sewage treatment and disposal system designs to maximize the setback to all drinking  
 water wells. 
14487 Marion KM Reynolds Enterprises, LLC,  Repko, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS - Setback to private potable well (62/45 ft requested, 75 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(a), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: T  (SHO-2  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: T 
 Tabled and asked to provide the following information 
 Alternative system designs to maximize the setback to the adjacent property’s private drinking water well and to meet the necessary treatment requirements to sufficiently protect public health 
  concerns. 
14488 Alachua Moreno, Applicant Sweat, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.24 ac, X ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 381.0065(4)(e)2., FS - Setback to a public well producing >2000 gpd (175 ft requested, 200 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(c), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)2., FS 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-N  STI-1  HBI-2  REI-Y  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall be set back from the public drinking water well by the maximum distance attainable but not less than 175 feet when installed. 

14489 St. Johns Braga, Applicant Egans Environmental, Agent Rejected (up) 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.11 ac, 50 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Estimated sewage flow exceeds 1500 gpd/acre (300 gpd requested, 172 gpd required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: D  (SHO-1  CHD-Y  DEP-N  STI-Y  HBI-Y  REI-N  ENG-2) Health Officer: T 
 Tabled and asked to provide the following information 
 The proposed onsite sewage treatment and disposal system is insufficient to meet the necessary treatment requirements to sufficiently protect public health concerns. 
 Instead of denying your request, I wanted to afford you the opportunity to consider alternative onsite sewage treatment and disposal system designs. 



14490 Jackson J Coyle Mayo Agency Inc.,  Gorman, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(i), FS - System likely to dispose of hazardous/toxic/industrial waste (Ind, tox, haz waste requested, Domestic, Commercial required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-N  DEP-1  STI-2  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The applicant shall obtain and maintain an annual onsite sewage treatment and disposal system operating permit in accordance with subsection 62-6.003(5), Florida Administrative Code  
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall be designed by a Florida licensed engineer. 
14491 Marion Jen Homes, LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14492 Marion Jen Homes, LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14493 Marion Maronda Homes LLC of Florida,  Friedman, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.26 ac, 90 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 



14494 Marion Boutwell Contracting &  Privateer, Agent 
 Development, LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14495 Marion Boutwell Contracting &  Privateer, Agent 
 Development, LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14496 Marion Adams Homes of Northwest  Riale, Agent 
 Florida, Inc., Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.35 ac, X ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14497 Marion Baxton Homes LLC, Applicant Buescher, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 



14498 Marion FL Acquisition LLC, Applicant John C Cascio Septic Service  
 Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14499 Marion Rodmar Investments LLC,  Terneus, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-2  CHD-Y  DEP-1  STI-Y  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include either an in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter (INRB), an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit, 
 or a nitrogen-reducing performance-based treatment system designed to meet a 50% reduction in nitrogen before discharge to the drainfield. 
 *IMPORTANT NOTE: An in-ground nitrogen reducing biofilter may not be able to be installed due to site restrictions. 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of ss. 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14500 Marion Group Capital, LLC, Applicant Shamrock Construction, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14501 Marion Stavola, Applicant Houck, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 



14502 Marion Blue Ocala, LLC, Applicant Bakan Homes, LLC, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.26 ac, X ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14503 Marion Investor Nation Residential  Houck, Agent 
 Capital LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14504 Marion JNY Alpha, LLC, Applicant Bakan Homes, LLC, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14505 Marion Curry & Son Investment Group  Houck, Agent 
 LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.24 ac, 85 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 
14506 Marion BBG Poinciana LLC, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 1/2 acre and 100 ft wide (0.23 ac, 80 ft requested, 0.5 ac, 100 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-2  ENG-N) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 This variance applies only to the lot size requirements of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. The structure shall comply with the authorized sewage flow provisions of section 381.0065(4)(a), F.S. 
 The single-family residence shall be connected to the public drinking water system within 180 days of notification of the availability of such a system. 



14507 Brevard Brite Equities LLC, Applicant Davis, Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS - Setback to private potable well (60/69/65 ft requested, 75 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(a), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS 
 381.0065(4)(e)4., FS - Setback to irrigation well (27 ft requested, 50 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(d), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)4., FS 
 64E-6.005(2)(c), FAC - Setback to groundwater interceptor drain (9 ft requested, 15 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-2  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include an NSF 245 aerobic unit with drip irrigation. 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall be set back from the private drinking water wells by the maximum distance attainable but not less than proposed in the application (60’, 
  69’, and 65’). 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall be set back from the irrigation well by the maximum distance attainable but not less than 27 feet when installed. 

14508 Brevard Biddulph, Applicant Harbor Septic LLC, Agent Rejected (up) 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(a), FS - Lot is not 100 ft wide (87 ft requested, 100 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: D  (SHO-2  CHD-Y  DEP-N  STI-N  HBI-Y  REI-N  ENG-1) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall include an NSF 245 aerobic treatment unit. 
 The applicant’s irrigation well shall be abandoned prior to the issuance of the onsite sewage treatment and disposal system construction permit. 
14509 Sarasota Vannesse, Applicant L & T Engineering Group, Inc.,  
 Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS - Setback to private potable well (61/62 ft requested, 75 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(a), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)1., FS 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: T  (SHO-2  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-Y  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: T 
 Tabled and asked to provide the following information 
 Alternative system designs to maximize the setback to the adjacent property’s private drinking water well and to meet the necessary treatment requirements to sufficiently protect public health 
  concerns. 



14510 Sarasota Morrison, Applicant L & T Engineering Group, Inc.,  
 Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(e)4., FS - Setback to irrigation well (10 ft requested, 50 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(1)(d), FAC - Same as 381.0065(4)(e)4., FS 
 381.0065(4)(g)2., FS - Setback to surface water body (46 ft requested, 50 ft required) 
 64E-6.005(4)(a), FAC - Inadequate unobstructed area available 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: T  (SHO-N  CHD-N  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-N) Health Officer: T 
 Tabled and asked to provide the following information 
 Alternative system designs to meet the necessary treatment requirements to sufficiently protect public health concerns. 
 You may want to consider a performance-based treatment system to maximize the setback to the irrigation well and the surface water. You may also consider reducing the size of the  
14511 Hendry Colado, Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(i), FS - System likely to dispose of hazardous/toxic/industrial waste (Ind, tox, haz waste requested, Domestic, Commercial required) 
 64E-6.001(4), FAC - Reuse system that was never approved 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     P Variance Committee: P  (SHO-N  CHD-N  DEP-Y  STI-1  HBI-Y  REI-2  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 The applicant shall obtain and maintain an annual onsite sewage treatment and disposal system operating permit in accordance with section 62-6.003(5), F.A.C. 

14512 Hendry Lily's Distributor LLC, Applicant OSO Site and Development  Modified 
 and Septic Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(i), FS - System likely to dispose of hazardous/toxic/industrial waste (Ind, tox, haz waste requested, Domestic, Commercial required) 
 64E-6.001(4)(d), FAC - Commercial sewage flow increase (modification stds. requested, current standards required) 
 64E-6.005(2),FAC - Setback to building (305 ft requested, 5 ft required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: A  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 Should the onsite sewage treatment and disposal system fail to function in a sanitary manner, the system shall be replaced with a system meeting standards for new systems in effect at the  
 time of the system failure. 
14513 Pasco St. Joe Ranch LLC, Applicant Tampa Septic Inc., Agent 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 64E-6, Table I, FAC - Instead of Table I, Size on (1000 gpd requested, 2000 gpd required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: A  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-1  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: A 
 Approved 



14514 Manatee First Baptist Church of Parrish,  Eerden, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 64E-6.001(4)(f), FAC - Commercial estab >20% domestic flow increase without upgrade (existing system requested, current standards required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-1  HBI-2  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 Should the onsite sewage treatment and disposal system fail to function in a sanitary manner, the system shall be replaced with a system meeting repair standards in effect at the time of the  
 system failure. 
 The owner shall maintain a maintenance contract with a permitted pump out company to inspect the onsite sewage treatment and disposal system at least once every month or more  
 frequently as necessary. 
 The treatment receptacles shall be serviced as necessary. A copy of the inspection report shall be provided to the Florida Department of Health in Manatee County within 10 days from the  
 inspection. 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall be abandoned, and the facility connected to the central sewer system within 30 days of notification of the availability of such a  
 If the facility is not connected to a central sewer system by May 1, 2022, a system meeting current standards shall be installed. 
 In addition, the applicant shall provide information to the Department of Health in Manatee County by April 1, 2022, if the sewer will not be available by the May 1, 2022 deadline. 
14515 Manatee First Baptist Church of Parrish,  Eerden, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 64E-6.001(4)(f), FAC - Commercial estab >20% domestic flow increase without upgrade (existing system requested, current standards required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: P  (SHO-Y  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-1  HBI-2  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: P 
 Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 Should the onsite sewage treatment and disposal system fail to function in a sanitary manner, the system shall be replaced with a system meeting repair standards in effect at the time of the  
 system failure. 
 The owner shall maintain a maintenance contract with a permitted pump out company to inspect the onsite sewage treatment and disposal system at least once every month or more  
 frequently as necessary. 
 The treatment receptacles shall be serviced as necessary. A copy of the inspection report shall be provided to the Florida Department of Health in Manatee County within 10 days from the  
 inspection. 
 The onsite sewage treatment and disposal system shall be abandoned, and the facility connected to the central sewer system within 30 days of notification of the availability of such a  
 If the facility is not connected to a central sewer system by May 1, 2022, a system meeting current standards shall be installed. 
 In addition, the applicant shall provide information to the Department of Health in Manatee County by April 1, 2022, if the sewer will not be available by the May 1, 2022 deadline. 
14516 Madison Trulieve Centaury Way LLC,  Marston, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(i), FS - System likely to dispose of hazardous/toxic/industrial waste (Ind, tox, haz waste requested, Domestic, Commercial required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: T  (SHO-1  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: T 
 Tabled and asked to provide the following information 
 The committee requests that the applicant attend the committee meeting to explain the request and to answer the committee’s questions. 



14517 Madison Trulieve Centaury Way LLC,  Marston, Agent 
 Applicant 
STATUTE/RULE CITATION: 
 381.0065(4)(i), FS - System likely to dispose of hazardous/toxic/industrial waste (Ind, tox, haz waste requested, Domestic, Commercial required) 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:     Variance Committee: T  (SHO-1  CHD-Y  DEP-Y  STI-2  HBI-Y  REI-Y  ENG-Y) Health Officer: T 
 Tabled and asked to provide the following information 
 The committee requests that the applicant attend the committee meeting to explain the request and to answer the committee’s questions. 


